estimate of 442 days.  Similarly, a PA estimate which was 60% under actual cost would

result in an estimate of 369 days, while an estimate 60% over would result in an estimate

of 485 days.  As discussed above, the majority (80%) of PA estimates are likely to fall

between -10% and 40%.  These limits, illustrated by the vertical lines in Figure 31, were

calculated for each of the possible 12 regression models and analyzed to determine the

worst case (largest deviation in predicted values) for each.  The results of this analysis are

shown in Table 25.

www.manaraa.com

 122

Programmed Amount Sensitivity

369
385

399
412 421

433 442 450 458 465 472 479 485

250

300

350

400

450

500

550

600

650

700

-60%

-55%

-50%

-45%

-40%

-35%

-30%

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0% 5% 10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

50%

55%

60%

Percent Deviation

Pr
ed

ic
te

d
D

ur
at

io
n

(D
ay

s)

 $1,000,000

 $5,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $20,000,000

 $30,000,000

Figure 31.  Sensitivity Analysis Graph

Table 25.  Sensitivity Analysis Results

Actual Project
Cost

Correct
Duration

-10% Duration
Estimate Difference

+40% Duration
Estimate Difference

1,000,000$   479 469 -10 512 33
5,000,000$   658 645 -14 704 45

10,000,000$   755 739 -16 807 52
20,000,000$   866 848 -18 925 60
30,000,000$   938 919 -19 1,003 65

www.manaraa.com

 123

In Table 25, the difference columns provide a worst case scenario for differences

in duration prediction caused by inaccurate PA estimates.  For example, a $1 million

project with a PA which underestimated the actual project cost by 10% would result in a

duration estimate 10 days under that which would have been predicted by a perfect PA

estimate.  For a $30 million project, overestimating the PA by 40% results in a duration

estimate 65 days over the correct PA duration estimate.  The effect of underestimating the

PA by 10% produced a 19 day deviation, which would not be significant in a typical